Note: On the assumption that the Vendor will nominate Winful Enterprises Limited to take up the

Consideration Shares upon Completion.

Upon Completion, members of the Target Group will become subsidiaries of the

Company and the financial results of the Target Group will be consolidated into the

Group’s consolidated financial statements.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had no equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

immediately prior to the date of the announcement of the Company dated 22 January 2015,

save for its listing by way of placing on 7 February 2014. Please refer to the 2014 interim

report of the Company dated 8 August 2014 for details of the total funds raised, use of the

proceeds and the intended use of amounts not yet utilized in respect of the placing.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company before and (assuming no other change to

the issued share capital of the Company after the date of the Agreement) after the

Acquisition is summarised as follows:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

After the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares

Shares

Approximate

% Shares

Approximate

%

Winful Enterprises Limited

(note 1) 855,000,000 64.77 855,000,000 57.63

The Vendor (or his nominee

to take up the

Consideration Shares) — — 163,687,151 11.03

Public 465,000,000 35.23 465,000,000 31.34

Total 1,320,000,000 100.00 1,483,687,151 100.00

Note 1 : Winful Enterprises Limited is entirely owned by the Vendor.

REASONS AND BENEFITS FOR THE ACQUISITION

The Group is principally engaged in the trading of display components of electronics,

namely thin film transistor liquid crystal display (‘‘TFT-LCD’’) panels, driver integrated

circuits and polarisers. The Group also processes some of the TFT-LCD panels that are

traded by the Group.

The Target Group primarily focuses on the design, development, production and sale

of LCoS micro-projector optical engines and the design and development of applied optics-

related products. Some products related to its business such as virtual reality gaming

[…]

Group attributable to the Shareholders as at 30 June 2014; (ii) the Issue Price

represents a premium of approximately 20.1% over the volume weighted average

closing price of the Shares during the Review Period; and (iii) the historical liquidity of

the Shares was low, we are of the view that the Issue Price, which is determined with

reference to the then prevailing market price of the Shares, is fair and reasonable.

9. Effect on the shareholding structure of the Company

The 163,687,151 Consideration Shares to be issued represent approximately 12.40% of

the existing issued share capital of the Company and approximately 11.03% of the issued

share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of the Consideration Shares.

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion (assuming that there are no

other change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date to

the date of Completion save for the issue of the Consideration Shares):

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date Immediately after Completion

Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Winful Enterprises Limited

(Note) 855,000,000 64.77 855,000,000 57.63

The Vendor (or his

nominee to take up the

Consideration Shares) — — 163,687,151 11.03

Sub-total 855,000,000 64.77 1,018,687,151 68.66

Public Shareholders 465,000,000 35.23 465,000,000 31.34

Total 1,320,000,000 100.00 1,483,687,151 100.00

Note: Winful Enterprises Limited is wholly owned by the Vendor.

As shown in the table above, the shareholding interest of the existing public

Shareholders will decrease from approximately 35.23% to 31.34% as a result of the

Acquisition, representing a dilution in public shareholding interest in the Company of

approximately 3.89%. Taking into account (i) of the benefits to be accrued to the Group as

mentioned in the paragraph headed ‘‘Reasons for and benefits of the Acquisition’’ above;

(ii) that the Consideration Shares will be issued at the Issue Price which is significantly

higher than the unaudited consolidated net asset value per Share of the Group attributable